

FILED

SID J. WHITE

JAN 13 1994

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By 
Chief Deputy Clerk

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

GARY RICHARD WHITTON,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellant.

:
:
:
:
:

CASE NO. 80,536

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE FIRST JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR WALTON COUNTY, FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

NANCY A. DANIELS
PUBLIC DEFENDER
SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

PAULA S. SAUNDERS
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER
FLORIDA BAR NO. 308846
LEON COUNTY COURTHOUSE
FOURTH FLOOR NORTH
301 SOUTH MONROE STREET
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301
(904) 488-2458

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i,ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii,iv, v,vi
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	4
A. PRETRIAL PROCEEDINGS	4
B. TRIAL	7
C. PENALTY PHASE	25
IV. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	35
V. ARGUMENT	
<u>ISSUE I</u>	
THE TRIAL COURT REVERSIBLY ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANT'S MOTION FOR MISTRIAL WHEN THE PROSECUTOR COMMENTED ON HIS POST-ARREST SILENCE DURING CLOSING ARGUMENT, IN VIOLATION OF APPELLANT'S RIGHTS UNDER THE FIFTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I, SECTION 9, FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.	38
<u>ISSUE II</u>	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING IN PART APPELLANT'S MOTION TO SUPPRESS STATEMENTS BECAUSE THE STATEMENTS WERE THE PRODUCT OF AN ILLEGAL ARREST WITHOUT PROBABLE CAUSE, IN VIOLATION OF THE FOURTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS, UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, AND ARTICLE I, SECTION 12 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.	46

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
V. ARGUMENT (cont'd)	
<u>ISSUE III</u>	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GIVING THE STANDARD INSTRUCTION ON THE HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS OR CRUEL AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE, SINCE THE INSTRUCTION UNCONSTITUTIONALLY FAILED TO LIMIT AND GUIDE THE JURY'S CONSIDERATION OF THE EVIDENCE.	54
<u>ISSUE IV</u>	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING AS AN AGGRAVATING FACTOR THAT THE MURDER WAS ESPECIALLY HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS OR CRUEL.	59
<u>ISSUE V</u>	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO GIVE LIMITING INSTRUCTIONS WITH REGARD TO THE AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE OF AVOIDING LAWFUL ARREST.	66
<u>ISSUE VI</u>	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING AS AN AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE THAT THE MURDER WAS COMMITTED TO AVOID ARREST.	68
<u>ISSUE VII</u>	
APPELLANT'S DEATH SENTENCE SHOULD BE REDUCED TO LIFE IMPRISONMENT ON PROPORTIONALITY GROUNDS.	72
VI. CONCLUSION	76
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	77

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASE(S)</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Amazon v. State</u> , 487 So.2d 8 (Fla. 1986)	70
<u>Atwater v. State</u> , 18 Fla.L.Weekly S496 (Fla. Sept. 16, 1993)	56
<u>Blakely v. State</u> , 561 So.2d 560 (Fla. 1990)	74
<u>Blanco v. State</u> , 452 So.2d 520 (Fla. 1984)	49
<u>Bonifay v. State</u> , 18 Fla.L.Weekly S464 (Fla. Sept. 2, 1993)	61
<u>Brown v. Illinois</u> , 422 U.S. 490, 45 L.Ed.2d 416, 95 S.Ct. 2254 (1975)	48,50,51, 52
<u>Brown v. State</u> , 526 So.2d 903 (Fla. 1989)	73
<u>Campbell v. State</u> , 571 So.2d 415 (Fla. 1990)	73
<u>Caso v. State</u> , 524 So.2d 422 (Fla. 1988)	46,47,48
<u>Cheshire v. State</u> , 568 So.2d 908 (Fla. 1990)	61,63
<u>David v. State</u> , 369 So.2d 943 (Fla. 1979)	40
<u>Doyle v. Ohio</u> , 426 U.S. 610, 49 L.Ed.2d 91, 96 S.Ct. 2240 (1976)	38,41
<u>Drake v. State</u> , 441 So.2d 1079 (Fla. 1984)	47
<u>Dunaway v. New York</u> , 442 U.S. 200, 60 L.Ed.2d 824, 99 S.Ct. 2248 (1979)	48,51,52
<u>Espinosa v. Florida</u> , 505 U.S. 112, 112 S.Ct. 2926, 120 L.Ed.2d 854 (1992)	36,55,66
<u>Fitzpatrick v. State</u> , 527 So.2d 809 (Fla. 1988)	74,75
<u>Freeman v. State</u> , 547 So.2d 129 (Fla. 1989)	73
<u>Geralds v. State</u> , 601 So.2d 1157 (Fla. 1992)	64,67,69

TABLE OF CITATIONS (cont'd)

<u>CASE(S)</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Hall v. State</u> , 614 So.2d 473 (Fla. 1993)	55
<u>Herzog v. State</u> , 439 So.2d 1372 (Fla. 1983)	63
<u>Hodges v. Florida</u> , ___ U.S. ___, 113 S.Ct. 33, 121 L.Ed.2d 6 (1992)	66
<u>Holsworth v. State</u> , 522 So.2d 348 (Fla. 1988)	73
<u>Kramer v. State</u> , 619 So.2d 274 (Fla. 1993)	72
<u>Livingston v. State</u> , 565 So.2d 1288 (Fla. 1989)	73,74
<u>Maynard v. Cartwright</u> , 486 U.S. 356, 108 S.Ct. 1853, 100 L.Ed.2d 372 (1988)	55
<u>Mikenas v. State</u> , 367 So.2d 606 (Fla. 1978)	68
<u>Miranda v. Arizona</u> , 384 U.S. 436, n. 37, 86 S.Ct. 1602, 16 L.Ed.2d 694 (1966)	2,5,7, 38,42,46, 50,51,52
<u>Nibert v. State</u> , 574 So.2d 1059 (Fla. 1990)	73,74
<u>Oregon v. Mathiason</u> , 429 U.S. 492, 97 S.Ct. 711, 50 L.Ed.2d 714 (1977)	47
<u>Perry v. State</u> , 522 So.2d 817 (Fla. 1988)	67,68,69, 70
<u>Pope v. State</u> , 441 So.2d 1073 (Fla. 1983)	58
<u>Proffitt v. Florida</u> , 428 U.S. 242, 96 S.Ct. 2960, 49 L.Ed.2d 913 (1976)	57
<u>Rhodes v. State</u> , 547 So.2d 1201 (Fla. 1989)	63
<u>Riley v. State</u> , 366 So.2d 19 (Fla. 1976)	67,68
<u>Robertson v. State</u> , 611 So.2d 1228 (Fla. 1993)	61,63
<u>Robinson v. State</u> , 556 So.2d 450 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990)	49

TABLE OF CITATIONS (cont'd)

<u>CASE(S)</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Santos v. State</u> , 591 So.2d 160 (Fla. 1991)	61
<u>Scull v. State</u> , 533 So.2d 1137 (Fla. 1988)	67,68
<u>Shell v. Mississippi</u> , 498 U.S. 1, 111 S.Ct. 313, 112 L.Ed.2d 1 (1990)	55,56,57
<u>Smalley v. State</u> , 546 So.2d 720 (Fla. 1989)	55,75
<u>Sochor v. Florida</u> , ___ U.S. ___, 112 S.Ct. 2114, 119 L.Ed.2d 326 (1992)	57
<u>State v. Burwick</u> , 442 So.2d 944 (Fla. 1983)	38,41
<u>State v. DiGuilio</u> , 491 So.2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	42,53
<u>State v. Dixon</u> , 283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1993)	56,57,60, 70,72
<u>State v. Eubanks</u> , 588 So.2d 322 (Fla. 4th DCA 1991)	52
<u>State v. Rogers</u> , 427 So.2d 286 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983)	50
<u>State v. Stevens</u> , 574 So.2d 197 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991)	49,50,51
<u>Stevens v. State</u> , 552 So.2d 1082 (Fla. 1989)	73
<u>Talley v. State</u> , 581 So.2d 635 (Fla. 2d DCA 1991)	52
<u>Tedder v. State</u> , 322 So.2d 980 (Fla. 1975)	60
<u>Torrence v. State</u> , 430 So.2d 489 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983)	42
<u>Willinsky v. State</u> , 360 So.2d 760 (Fla. 1978)	41

TABLE OF CITATIONS (cont'd)

<u>CONSTITUTIONS and STATUTES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
Amendment IV, United States Constitution	46,48
Amendment V, United States Constitution	38,41,45
Amendment VIII, United States Constitution	55,58
Amendment XIV, United States Constitution	38,46,48, 55,58
Article I, Section 9, Florida Constitution	38,55,58
Article I, Section 12, Florida Constitution	46,48
Article I, Section 16, Florida Constitution	55,58
Article I, Section 17, Florida Constitution	55,58
Section 316.1934(2)(c), Florida Statutes	63
Section 921.141(5)(a), Florida Statutes	25
Section 921.141(5)(b), Florida Statutes	25
Section 921.141(5)(d), Florida Statutes	25
Section 921.141(5)(e), Florida Statutes	25,36,66, 68,72
Section 921.141(5)(f), Florida Statutes	25
Section 921.141(5)(h), Florida Statutes	25,35,54, 60,72
Section 921.141(5)(i), Florida Statutes	25
 <u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
Rule 3.190(c)(4), Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure	2
